COUNTY OF EL DORADO

330 Fair Lane Placerville, CA 95667 (530) 621-5390 (530) 622-3645 Fax

JAMES S. MITRISIN Clerk of the Board



BOARD OF **S**UPERVISORS

RON "MIK" MIKULACO District I RAY NUTTING District II BRIAN K. VEERKAMP District III RON BRIGGS District IV NORMA SANTIAGO District V

March 5, 2014

The Honorable Marc Levine California State Assembly State Capitol Building, Room 2137 Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: AB 1537 (Levine) – General plan housing element: regional housing need (in current form) – SUPPORT

Dear Assemblymember Levine:

The El Dorado County Board of Supervisors writes to express its support for Assembly Bill 1537 which refines the definition of "suburban" counties for the purpose of default housing density.

Under current law, a county's default density is determined by a formula which is partly dependent on the population of the Metropolitan Statistical Area where the county is located. This formula leaves El Dorado County with a default density designation of "metropolitan." AB 1537 adjusts the designations for counties in a Metropolitan Statistical Area of 2,000,000 or more and a population of less than 400,000 from "metropolitan" to "suburban" as well as cities within those counties with populations between 25,000 and 100,000 for the purpose of default housing density. The bill allows more flexibility for the County to meet requirements of the state Planning and Zoning Law. El Dorado County is one of four counties that would be affected; the other counties are Placer, Yolo, and Marin.

The El Dorado County Board of Supervisors appreciates your authoring of AB 1537 as introduced on January 22, 2014. We look forward to following its successful progress through the legislature.

Sincerely,

Norma Santiago, Chair Board of Supervisors El Dorado County

Cc: Assemblymember Beth Gaines, Vice Chair, Housing and Community Development Committee Assemblymember Frank Bigelow Assemblymember Ed Chau, Chair, Housing and Community Development Committee Assemblymember Katcho Achadjian, Chair, Committee on Local Government State Senator Ted Gaines

14-0387 A 1 of 1